
Application No. __________ 1g.5_~ -------- FEES PAID 

N rune ........... JLW2m il • lilJ.Ql}.,, .. Jl.M.l.. ....................... . 
By ............ lit ..... 2.,. .. Box.:J:S,..J.~ .. f. ............................... . 

Permit No. _________ --~ _ 6. ____ _ 
Certificate No. ----------~-----------------------

Date Amount Receipt No. 

.1.~?.€..: ....... / <j '.OZ> ........ Cf o ........ . 
Address ........ Ja~k8Qn~ilJ.e., ... Or.egon. ......... .?-J6."3.. () 

Stream Index, Page No . .. .Jr.-.:&..d:.::. ....... . 
_]- .J f&.: ·Jq ert. Fee ... /.:J.%..~1/.. 

' 
FEES REFUNDED 

Date filed ....... Jul_y .26, .1966 ......................................... . 

Priority ............. J:u.JJ _26,. .. 1966 ..................................... . 
ASSIGNMENTS 

. ... ~~~ ,Jo.I... Am:~:v ... l :;~,.,,No=.x-~-
Action suspended until .................... :. ......................... :! ...... . 

Returned to applicant ......................................................... . 

Date of approval ...... ApriLll,. .. 196.7. ........................... . 

. 

:::::~:~~:~::t::t:~:::~·:~:~=·=~:~::i:~:~:~::~: -:_:~:~------ ____ :_~~~~=~:=~~~~:~:: ~°:!~°::: ::~::::: 
CONSTRUCTION 

REMARKS 

Date for beginning .......... t.m-.U. ... ll,-... l2.68 .................... . .... Q .•. 62 ... C..f.§ .. ..f.:r.9m. ... 9D ... Ynname!i .. .s~ing ... (.St.e.rling .. C.r.ee.k) ... {Lit.tle.. pple~.. iv.ei-.} .. .f-0F•••the•··iPP:i:ga-

Date for completion ........ Qstt.9.b.e.:r. .. l*···l,968 .................. . ··· tionot .. 5O. 0acref'i .................................................................................................................................................................... . 

Extended to ./0.:::L.2tl ................................................ . 
. . 1 ········1·· 9 --························································································································································································· 

Date for application of water .... 9~.~2!?.~r .. J.J ... !9.9.9. ... . 
Extended to J.O.~L-:.2.0. .............................................. . 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ... Q .. ~ ' ..... ~ ..... .J.i.0.8 .................... . 
Form "B" filed .... &..~1.. .. :.1..t . .1:J .. kB. ............................ . 
Form "C" filed ~ ... §:.f.:.AL~ ... !.!/~7./~~ ...... {$..g:). 

. . . ....... -~- --c·. .. . .. ···························································· ···································································· ··················· 

:::V:i~:=~::7-//:-72:::~::: ::::: ::: :~::::l•~~-:~:E~:::- ::::::::::::::: 
····~~·1fJs~t. ·~· z ·····"""·················································· ..... V rificd ..... """""""'"""by_...._ ..... ··················· 

························································································································-------------··················· 

FINAL PROOF Ju L a i. 1919 
Blank maile~ ....... :.AP.R ........ 5 .. f 919:::..... .. i. ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 
Proof received.......................... .......... . . ........................ . 

Date certificate issued ............ 8N ................... .J ............ . 
SP*12985-119 



NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONS=--T=R~u- c=T- I_O_N __ .~licahvu..- - ---=~ 

ro 
I, ......... ~J.D-.9.-.§.~Y. .... :Q., .. JlIJ.9.k., ... ~T.:r.~ ........................................................ , the holder of Permit No . .... l 0. ..... . 

to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, began the actual construction of the works described 
) 

therein on the ....... J .§.t. ....... day of ....... Ap.r.i1 ........................ and···4 9. ·;,· • motor , 

Remarks: ..... .. .c.b .. .... ... 3 ....... .... p.... .. .... _ .. mp/.1'}.. d. .. .l.O.O.O. .. J.e.e.t .... Q.f. .... 2..1.~ .... 9'JJJID.:LP.JJP.L .. t .~.line , 
The appropriator shollld state the manner of beginning construction work, number of men employed, the amount of work completed 

._QQQ ... 3.'.'. .... alm · . . .. i;p. l ·Tu .,-... 00 ... 4 .1•1•••• • • • • . • • ~.D . .1.· .. ne .,. 1100 feet Qf 5 11 aluminu 
up to e date of this statement, and any additional information which may t e nd to show the beginning of wo"rk. ~··g~~·f;,j_th:················· ······· ············· 

.ni"" . ..,... ... . ... R . i _ ·. d ... ...... Al.? . .9. .. .P.~;r.~.D:§,3?.~.9-... J.5.9... .!' . .P..!' .. ~ . !' .... P.:id_rl .. • •.• J.5 .. F. P • ... mot or . 

1_ ¥v~ESt;>~EOF,~ ~ v. hereunto set my hand this ... 1 .t. ... day of ...... .r. · .1 .................. , 19 ... .. . 

.. V.~!'.'.2cr~~¼·~ 1 ., ················· ··· B.9.~:t.~ .... ~ .. L .. J?.9.~ ... J.3..~al~~f-·~·§.?.P.YJ.t~.~., .. .. ~753gn 
Fill out, detach and mall the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon 97310, when construction work Is begun. 

SP•l2928-119 

------- - - ----~-------- - -
FormB Application No. ½.?.$.?..~ ............ . 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION 

* ..... Lindsey . D •.. Ruck .. Jr • ............................................ .. ....................... .. , the holder of Permit N o?~.~9§ .............. . 
"-.m.J...p iate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described 

IIII ti!- .:._ & the ....... JL .......... day of ...... Qc.:li.QRsl.:r. ................................... , 1i?IL. _ 
- - ~ arksDQ .. not. .. b.e.lie:v.e. .. t.h-.e.:r.~ ... i.s. .. .e.n9JJg_n. .. :wat.~r. ... fr.Qm .. s:w.rJP .. .1;.Q .. ;i;r.:r;.t.g~~~ ... ?.9. .. ~C?.~.~~.'! .... -!-: .. ~.<? ..... .. . £ U the works have less capacity than described in the permit, or you have defini tely abandoned part of the proposed development, you 

~ ~ ... ~r. .. is ... enough..:wat r. .. f .a .. .20 ... acr.es ... and .. fe.el ... that .. is ... sru.fiGi.sm;t.:£9?; ... 9W. ... n~.~9.-.~ ... §:~ ....... ... . . 
$11 uld so"' te in order that our records may not be unnecessarily encumbered. 

o ~ . .acy: .. equ.:ipm t .. f.ar ... thes.e .. 20 .. .acr.e.s. •............................................... ................................... 

~ ~;. 'i ... ;;;{1,:,:•~:~::t~s:t my ~:t;:! ~:~:;;~~~~~Jiz;8: : 
V Fil out, detach and ~ the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon 97310, when construction work Is completed. 
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
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Application No. ~-~~-~~--- Permit No. ~-~-~~'?.~--­
IN NA E OF 

KENNETH R. S/OR SHEILA FERSON J ENKINS 

P.T.S.-1978-14-D 



P e l'mit A- 5M- l-76 

Proof of Appropriation of Water 

SH EI LA FERSON JENKINS 

of 6 789 Ster} i nQ Creek Rd. , Jacksonvi 11 e , state of 
has applied b en e icia1ly the waters of 

Oregon, 97530 

an unnamed spring 

a tributary of Sterling Creek 
irrigation of 12.6 acres 

for the purpose of 

under Permit No. 31806 and that the use of said w aters has been completed under the 
term s of said permit; that the priority of the right dates from 

July 26, 1966 
that the amount of water fo r the purposes aforesaid, has been actually benefic ially used in the 
amount of 

0.16 cubic foot per second 

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream. 
The point of diversion is located in the NW¼ NE¼, Section 4, T. 39 S. , R. 2 W. , W. M. , 
610 feet South and 410 feet East from the N¼ Corner, Section 4 

The am ount of water used for irrigation, together w ith the amount secured under any other 
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-ei ghti ethof one cubic foot per second 

per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited 
to a diversion of not to exceed 4½ acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated 
during the irrigation season of each year, 

and shall 
conform to such reasonable rotation system as m ay be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is 
as follows: 

12.6 acres NW¼ NE¼ 
Section 4 

T. 39 S. , R • 2 H. , W. M. 

I have r ead the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents 
thereof, and that the fac ts therein stated are true. 

..-~'to/ Q,_~lr ... ~- ''18o 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .):;.l. ...... day of~T<'-

19 ...... .. . 

~ .~~~·········· ··· ·· 

Jenkins' Shanti Valley Fann 
6789 STERLING CREEf( ROAD 

JACKSONVILLE, OREGON 97530 
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OCT 141980 
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MESSAGE-------~-----

,<'\ \; 

81 -125-800 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
QOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

S ptemb r 24 , 1980 

Sheila F ins 
6789 t k oad 
Jackson n 97530 

Dear • Jenkins: 

EFE E CE: Fil number 42558 · 

PHONE 37 - 8508 or 
1-800-452-7813 

Durin our telephone discussion veral mon s a o, I point out t you 
that under the terms f permit 31806 only 12.6 acres were found to av 
been irri ate rom the unnam .d spring. As a matt r of f ct, we have 
your letter dated arch 15, 1977 to th e!fe t tha les · 1 20 acres 
had n irri ated . 

A econd permit •as issued t y u n ay 22, 197 • Permit 43013 ail vs 
the use of \! ater from springs numb red one and two and n unnamed 
stream or the irn ation nd suppl ment irrigation of 50 ere and fisl 
prop ation. The portion referred to as supplemental irrigation une!er 

rmit 43013 ould b the same Janos a described as primary irrigation 
under your p rmit 3 J 806. The ba!anc of the primary irrigati n wiJl be 

_cover dun r your p rmit 4301.3 . 

B cause of recent budget cut , e i1J be unabl to make anoth r trip in 
conn ction with your permit 3180 • hen you advis us that the terms 

f your most recent permit 43013 have een met, we 1ill be abl t 
make a final proo inspection. 

Just as oon as you sign nd return a prooi form sent in conn cti n with 
your permit 31 06, e ;vill be able to proceed with t e issuance oi your 
certificate f at r right . T is will eJi inat th n ed for furth r 
notices or correspondence in connection with said p rmit. 

Sincerely, 

THOI\. AS E. SHOOK 
i ater ights En ineer 

TES:wpc 
cc: FiJ number57211 

230.3 





--------
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JUL 111980 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
- -- s,a_Etr.()REGON-·-------------- - -
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TO : 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

3 1 - l2~-1379 

STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Bruce Sund DATE: March 10, 1978 

Re-Survey pennit No. 31806 

The Jenkins are preparing to submit a· new application for a pennit to use 
water as a supplemental source as well as primary usage . 

There has been sane question as to how many acres have been watered under 
the terms of the pennit. 

Please survey at your earliest convenience. 



July 22, 1976 

Sheila Ferson Jenkins 
Rt. 2 Box 145 Sterling Creek Road 
Jacksonville, OR 97530 

Madam: 

42558 

This will acknowledge your letter dated March 4, 1976 
and a statement from Mr. H.K. Turner dated May 14, 1975. 

I am sorry to be so late in answering your letter, the 
file had been misplaced. 

The next time we have a field engineer in your area, we 
will contact you and make the final proof survey for 
your permit. 

MB:db 

Sincerely, 

Myron V. Bish 
Adjudication Engineer 

378-3066 



from the desk of 

Shella Fenon 

~~.~-. 

f l'$e o&uw!r.&~2 'll<.c.~ 
~'il~@~ ~ 
~'r.S~ . 

COLORTONE --DU 7-6800 (202) 

Y~) 
g -



Water Reso[!rces Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E. , SALEM, OREGON 97310 

June 2, 1980 

Kenneth R. and Sheila Ferson Jenkins 
6789 Sterling Creek oad 
Jacksonville, OR 97 530 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jenkins: 

REFERENCE: File number 42558 

PHONE 378-8508 
1-800-452-7813 

We have not received the completed proof of appropriation of water 
form in connection with your permit numbered 31806 which was mailed 
to you on January 14, 1980. Unless the signed proof is received, the law 
requires the cancellation of your permit. 

In the event that you no longer own the property and have no further 
interest in this permit, you could assign it to the new owner. We will 
furnish the necessary form upon request. 

Sincerely, 

THOMAS E. SHOOK 
Water Rights Engineer 

TES:dm 
1114A 



ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVUNO• 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E. , SALEM, OREGON 97310 

March 13, 1980 

Kenneth R. and S eila Ferson Jenkins 
6789 Sterling Creek Rd 
Jacksonville, OR 97530 

Dear Sir and Madame: 

Subject: File #42558 

PHONE 378-8508 
l-800-452-7813 

During the last legislative session, tne statute pertaining to 
the recording of certificates of water right in county records 
was repealed. The effective date was October 3, 1979. Since 
it is no longer required to record a certificate in county 
records, I have enclosed our refund check #4084 in the amount 
of two dollars covering the certificate recording fee you 
submitted to us during the summer of 1979. 

Incidently, I mailed you tne proof of appropriation of water in 
connection with your permit 31806 on January 14, 1980. Will 
you advise us as to when we can expect to receive the proof? 

Further action will be withheld on your file for a reasonable 
length of time pending your reply. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Shook 
water Rights Engineer 

TES:dm 
enclosure 
0231A 
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• . . . . 

C.OVf tNOI 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

June 11, 1979 

Kenneth R. & Sheila Ferson Jenkins 
Rt. 2, Box 145 
Jacksonville, OR 97530 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jenkins 

PHONE 378-8508 

File No. 42558 

We have not received the completed proof of appropriation of water 
form in connection with Permit No. 3/8Obwhich was mailed to you 
on April 5, 1979. Unless it is received along with the $2.00 
certificate recording fee, the law requires the cancellation of the 
permit. 

In the event you no longer own this property and have no further 
interest in this permit, you could assign it to the new owner. 
We will furnish the necessary form upon request. 

Sincerely 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Engineer 

TES/dw 



October 10, 1979 

Sh~ela Ferson Jenkins 
6789 Sterling Creek Road 
Jacksonville, OR 97530 

Dear Ms. Jenkins, 

378-3508 

42558 

We have not received the completed proof of appropriation of water 
fonn in connection with Pennit number 31806 which was mailed to you 
on July 31, 1979. Unless tge signed proof is received, the law re­
quires the cancellation of the permit. 

In the event you no longer own the property and have no furt~er in­
terest in this permit, you could assign it to the new owner. We 
will furnish the necessaty .fonn upon request. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Engineer 

TES/jg 



July 11, 1979 

Kenneth R. & Sheila Ferson Jenkins 
6789 Sterling Cr. Rd. 
Jacksonville, OR 97530 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jenkins 

378-8508 

File No. 42558 

We have not received the completed proof of appropriation of water 
form in connecti on with Permit No. 31806 which was mailed to you 
on April 5, 1979. Unless it is received along with the $2.00 certificate 
recording fee, the law requires the cancellation of the pennit. 

In the event you no longer own the property and have no further 
interest in this pennit, you could assign it to the new owner. We 
will furnish the necessary fonn upon request. 

Sincerely 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Engineer 

TES/dw 
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May 14, 1975 

Kenneth & Sheila Jenkins 
Rt. 2, Box 145 Sterling Creek Road 
Jacksonville, OR 97530 

Dear Ken & Sheilas 

Just in case something unf'oreseen bappens, I would like to 
get the following down on paper in the event you need it in 
the future. 

In the eumner of 1971 I helped Lindsey D. Ruck install a pump 
and piping to irrigate the upper side bill and helped him 
dig a ditch to flood irrigate the lower fields. The source 
of the water supply was the spring about 3/4 mile up the access 
road from the house and the natural stream running througll 
the property adjacent to the spring. 

In effect, at least 50 acres were irrigated from these sources 
for at least 2 years prior to your buying the place from 
Lindsey Ruck. There was evidence someone had irrigated the 
upper side bill previously, but I do not know it for a fact. 

Sincerely, 

MA0 .. $19T~ 
WA Er SC ... 

AL '" ..1, OREGON 

~~ 
Notary Public for Oregon 
My commission expires 5-11-76 



March 6, 1973 

Kenneth R. and Sheila Ferson Jenkins 
Route 2, Box 145 
Jacksonville, OR 97530 

Dear Sir and Madam: 

The assignment of permit number 31806 from Lindsey D. 
Ruck, Jr. to you has been recorded in the records of 
the State Engineer. Our records have been changed ac­
cordingly, and the original is enclosed along with our 
receipt number 32552, covering the recording fee of 
$1.00 you subnitted. 

VRG:gkd 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

VESTAL R. GARNER 
Assistant 

42558 



Lindsey D. Ruck, Jr. 
Route 2, Box 145 
Jacksonville, Oregon 97530 

Dear Mr. Ruck: 

November 24, 1970 

I have your letter stating that you will abandon the use 
of water under permit 318o6 but before we take action on the cancela­
tion of this I have another question. 

A right can be perfected to the extent the use of water is 
made within the time limits and terms of a perm t. When the last 
application for extension of time you stated that you had irrigated 
15 to 20 acres and had considerable amount of equipnent. If you wish 
to continue the irrigation of that land to previously irrigated, you 
could perfect a right to that extent and drop the balance. If the 

42558 

permit is canceled you would not be able to irrigate that land previously 
irrigated unless a new permit was obtained. If you have abandoned 
future irrigation then the permit should be canceled but if you have 
irrigated part of the land and wish to continue that part you should 
notify us as to what had been irrigated October 1, 1970, and include 
a statement that you wish to complete your right only to that extent. 

TJ:mfb 

Very truly yours, 

'lREVOR JONES 
Assistant 



CE I VE 
OV 161970 

STATE ENGINEER 
SALEM. OREGON 

13,t, ~ /3~ /0-

✓~= v,4 07.,,.) 
~ /-?,, /97t::) 



Mr. Lindsey D. Ruck , Jr. 
Route 2, Box 145 
Jacksonville, Oregon 97530 

Dear Mr. Ruck: 

February 6, 19?0 

This will acknowledge your application for an extension 
of the time limits in which to complete construction and make com­
plete application of water under the terms of your permit l\b. 31806 
and your fee of $5. □0 for which our receipt No. 16949 was returned 
to you in our letter of November 21 , 1969. 

The application indicates reasonable diligence has been 
exercised toward completion of the proposed project; therefore, 
the time limits to complete construction and make complete appli­
cation of water are being extended to October 1, 1970. 

Vou should make every attempt to complete your project on 
or before that date because it is doubtful if any further extension 
can be granted. 

slv 

Very truly yours, 

Trevor Jones 
Assistant 

42558 



VE RECEIVED 
JAN261970 NOV171969 

Amended extension 
of time ••• 

STATE ENGi EE~TATE ENGINEER 
SALEM. OREGON SALEM OREGON Application No .... 4'.~.5..5..~ ..... . 

Application for Extension of Time 

To the State Engineer of Oregon: 

I , .. .. Lindsey ... D ...... Ruc.k., .... J:r.. •............................. , of ... Roµt.~ ... Z .. , .... J?.9.x.JA-.5.i .... J..?.-.Qk.$..QP..Y.:jJ,l e, 

state of .... ..... O.r.e_g_on ....... . 9.'7.539 ....... ................. , am the owner and holder of Permit No . ... 3.J-.a.9.9 ......... , to 

appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon. 

Under the terms and conditions of said permit, construction work is required to be completed on or 

before .................... Qc.t .o.b.e.r ... .l ............ .............. , 19.6.8 .. , and complete application of water is required to be 

made on or before ........ Oc.tohe.r ... L ........ ........................ , 19 .. 69. 

I have heretofore done the following work described under said permit during the past year: 
one pump 

J2JJr.c.hg~.~9e ... P@.P.§ .... (.3.5.0. .. g?.-J.,. .... .P.~;r ... m.JP..~.) ... 9:P.:9: ... ~1-.~.9 .... h~Y.~ .... ?.-.~.QJP.-.~.~ ... ~.<?..~.9.~ .... 9.f ... :t.P.e 
over 

sam.e. ... s.ize., .... lnJ,:t .... :t.lAe ... J).@J;.>. .. .i.e .... §m..?.-JJ.~;r.~ ....... W.~ ... h~Y..~/?QQQ .. J.~.~.:t ... .9.f. ... ?.-J.~~.t.~@ ... .PJ Pe , 

and .. have it ... installed •........... It ... is ... a .. _portable ... system .•.... ......... ............................................ 

~~~~ ·· ······ ·· ··· ·· ··· ·· ······· ····· ······ ················· ····· ··············· ···· ·· ··· ·· •· ·· ······ ··· ··· ·· ········· 

costing $ .... 3 .. ,.5.QO. •. O.O., and I estimate the cost of completion to be $.1.500 .•. 00 ...... . 

I have heretofore used water under said permit to the following extent: ..... I ... hav:e ... .. .. .............. . . 

. irrigated ... 15 .. to .. 20 .. acres .• ............................................ · .......... ' ................. · .................................................. . 
~ ete construction work and 

I am unable to ~ ~ak~ c=f water } within the required time, for the following 
(Strike out phrase not applicabl e) 

reasons, to wit: ··n~g•t~v..e ... had ... illne.s.s .... in ... t .b..e ... .!.9.lni.ly$ .... ~ .d ... P.-.?.-Y.~ .. JJ..~.~9= ... 9.\µ'. ... ...... . . 

. ~9D,~y .on .. MHttxii11«.i®.rii ... bills., .... instead ... of .. being ... able ... to ... buY ... seed ... and .. 

. fer"t;ilizer ... togrow .. good .. crops .• ... ... All ... the ... land ... is .. ready .. to ... oe planted .• 

. Need ... anotheryear .. t .o .. get ... crops ... on .. all .. . the ... land •..... .. we .. need .. mor~ .... ~P..~.~~lers 

.~ri4 ... Y.~1Y.~~ ... ~P:9: ... Kt.:t.tt_pg.?.~··· •·· ··•·· ······················································································ ················•b••······••···, 
(li additional space ls r equired, attach separate sh eet) 

$5 .00 
(A fee of - for each permit involved must accompany this application.) 

$5.oo FEE PAfD 
(OVER) 

REC. NO. / fo9 <./ Z 
DATE fl ·//J -~CZ,, 



WHEREFORE, I ask that the State Engineer extend the time for the 
Complete construction work and =~} under said permit to .................. ... Oc.t.o.her ... l ..... ....................... , 19.7..0 .. . 

(Strike out phrase not applicable) 

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT 

STATE OF ................... O:cegon ......... .......... .. .... ................ l 
County of .. ..... J.~Qk.$.QA ...... ......................................... ~ ss. 

I, ... .... Lindsey ... D ..... .Ruck., .... Jr •........... ........... , being first duly sworn, depose and say that I have 
read the above and foregoing application for extension of time; that I know the contents thereof, and the 
facts stated therein are true. 

[Notarial Seal] . .. ~ff~o;;o~··· 
My commission expires ....... 3.~.2.~.'2.3 ............................. . 

SP *l 2927-119 



STATE 
ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Ph 364-2171 

TOM McCALL 
GOVERNOR 

CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer 

Mr. Lindsey D. Ruck, Jr. 
Route 2, Box 145 
Jacksonville , Oregan 97530 

Dear Mr. Ruck: 

December 31, 1969 

On the basis of the information in your letter received 
December 9, 1969, I suggest that you return the application for 
extension of the time limits under permit No. 31806. Before it is 
returned, you should add part of the information which you included 
in your letter. 

> 

The letter will be retained along with the other corres-
pondence in connection with your permit, but the application for 
extension of time should contain sufficient information so as to 
act on it. 

Very truly yours, 

42558 

T~r 
Assistant E EI VE 

TJ:slv 

-January 23 , 1970 
Note Please: Mr . Jones 

I have amended the extension 
same to you . 

. JAN261970 
STATE tNGJNEER 

SALEM OREGON 

returning 



Mr. Lindsey D. Ruck, Jr. 
Route 2, Box 145 
Jacksonville, Oregan 9?530 

Dear Mr. Ruck: 

December 31, 1969 

On the basis of the information in your letter received 
December 9, 1969, I suggest that you return the application for 
extension of the time limits under permit No. 31806. Before it is 
returned, you should add part of the information which you included 
in your letter. 

The letter will be retained along with the other corres­
pondence in connection with your permit, but the application for 
extension of time should contain sufficient information so as to 
act an it. 

TJ:slv 

Very truly yours, 

Trevar Janes 
Assistant 

42558 



Trevor Jones 
State :Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

Dear Mr Jones, 

,. " 

RECEIVED 
BE@ 1 1969 

&TAT&: ENGINEIA 
6ALEM Oliill<.ON 

Rt 2 Box 145 
Jacksonville, Oregon 
November 26, 1969 

I have completed irrigating approximately 15+ acres\,md 

have e9uipment to do a lit tle more . We originally had plan to irrigate 

5o acres, but realize the cost was prohibitive. I no-w believe t hat 

mor eland can be irrigated thru the use of an old ditch which can be 

reestablished . I should be able to irrigate 5-10 more acres by flooding 

if my ca.1.,c;Ulati~ns are correct. Gene Hiclanan of the Soil Conservation 

Dept., suggested this plan uhen I first started. I didn't take his 

advice but nowrealize he was right• ' 

I would also like more time to add valves etc . to the 

20 acres nouset up . We intend to add 12-1500. 00 more this spring to 

existing irrigation e~uipment. 

We did have more e~uipment prior to October 1, 196ft but 

due to illnessI had :t,o liquidate (sell) some of my irrigation e~uip­

ment. We are nm-1 financially able to add to and refine the existing 

e~uipment. 

In reference to the upner ditch that I intend to reopen, 

during t he spring and early summer there is a surplus of water but mid­

summer the ditch wouldl ·be useless. At t hat time I would irrigate only 

the 20 acres below from sump With pumps and sprinklers. 



Lindsey D. Ruck, Jr . 
Route 2, Box 145 
Jacksonville, Oregon 97530 

Dear Mr. Ruck: 

RE: 42558 

November 21, 1969 

This will acknowledge an imcomplete application for the extension 
of the time limits to complete the use of water under your permit number 
31806 and the fee of $5 . 00 for which our receipt number 16949 is enclosed. 

When you filed the notice of completion of construction last year 
you included the statement that you did not think that there was enough water 
from the sump to irrigate 50 acres but thought there was enough for 20 acres 
which was sufficient for your needs and you said that you had the necessary 
equipment for the 20 acres . 

On the application for extension of time you say that you have 
irrigated 15 to 20 acres . The time limit to complete construction which 
means you have obtained all the necessary irrigation equip:nent is October 
1, 1968. 

Your application for extension of time does not indicate whether 
or not you have obtained additional equipnent but if this was not done you 
would also need extension of the time limit to complete construction if the 
permit was to be maintained for more than the land presently irrigated. If 
there -is not enough water for irrigation of more than approxamately 20 acres 
and you have not and do not intend to obtain more equipnent then the exten­
sion of the time limits to complete the use of water would not be required. 
I do not have enough information avaliable to make any statement as to the 
probable best course of action but in the event that you do wish to continue 
the developnent of this project I am returning the application for extension 
of time so you may add additional informa.tion particularly in regard as Jto 
what has been done in the way of acquisition of equipnent. 



Transfer No. 0-45 -----'---------
Name Oregon State Highway Commission 
Expiration date for completion 10-1-67 ____ __., _______ _ 
Extended to -----------------------
Proof to ~ 
0. K. for certificate ------------------Ditch company or irrigation district involved is 



Lindsey D. Ruck, Jr . -2- November 21, 1969 

If you intend to perfect a right only to the extent the use of 
water has been presently made and the application for extension of time 
is not necessary and we could refund the fee of $5. 00 . 

TJ:mfm 

Enclosure~ 

Very truly yours, 

Trevor Jones 
Assistant 



; . 

,' 

STATE OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

1118 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING 

SALEM 10 

October 10 , 1968 

Lindsey D. Ruck , Jr . 
Route 2 , Box 145 
J acksonville , Oregon 97530 

ar Sir : 

R•P'&fl TO 4 8 
FIL• NO. _....,:2...:;5L5,;:___ 

Thia will acknowledge the notice or canpletion 
or construction umer the terms or permit No. 31806. 

Under the provisions ot the permit, the time 
limit tor completion or the appropriation b1 accomplishing 
the authorized beneficial use of water to the full extent 
intended will expire Ootober l, 1969 , (In the case of 
irrigation canpletion or the appropriation means at 
least one beneficial irrigation of all the land to be 
irrigated under tbe subject permit.) 

Form 119 
ks 

Very truly 10ure, 

~~~ 
CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer 



Sta e of 
Wai;er Re· 
Salem, Or 
Dear Sirs , 

"On S 
~s Dep2>1WSilli 

• 97310 

I Box 145 
sonville, Oregon 

8, 1968 

I do not believe there is enough water from the 

loca ion of standing sump t o irriga·1,e So acres . l do believe 

here is enough wa ter lor 20 acres from i;his sump • .L have 

the necessary equipment for 20 acres and feel that is 

sufficient for our needs as of nou . 

Please note the change of Box Number to 145 as this 

was done by the US Post Office. 



STATE OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

!! 16 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING 

SALEM 10 

April 5, 1968 

Lindsey D. Ruck , Jr. 
t ute 2 , Box 13 

Jacksonville , Oregon 97530 

• Ruck: 

Thia will aclmowledge the notice of beginning 
of construction under the terms of permit No. 31 6. 

RKFR~ TO 42558 
FIL• NO. ____ _ 

Our records show the time limit for completion 
of construction of the works arrl/or the purchase arrl 
installation of all the facilities required for the 
authorized beneficial use of water will expire on 
October 1, 1968. 

Form 118 
ks 

Very truly yours, 

~~.:;/-~ 
CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer 



Lindsey D. Ruck, Jr • 
. Route 2, Box 13 ' 
Jacksonv,.lle , Oregon 

Dear Mr. Rucka 

42558 

April 25, 1967 

42558, permit No. 31806 with a blueprint. 



Linde D. Rue, Jr. 
Rout 21 Box 13 
Ja.ckeo :vill , Oregon 
r 

Dear -!r . Ruck: 

l:l.J8 t 1, 1966 

Thia will ackn ledg your pplication to a propr to .6.2 
cubic te t of tr pr second !ro an urul8111ed spring !or th 
irrig ton or 50 cres, p, e cription she t, l al 
description, d the tee of , 18 !or hich oui rec ipt No. 9.5 1a 
enclo • 

appli tio ha b n filed and n r 4255 an is in 
satis! ctory tonu for pproval by i euanc of a pen&it. 

L\:J:hl 
closure 

cc Jo ph L. Diddock 

Veey truly yours, 

By 
Larey '. J ebows k 

ABi.stant 

Aeaistant ate st r, Di trict lJ 
County Courthous 
edtord, Oregan 



WATE RMAST E R D ISTRICT N O . 13 
COUNTY COURTH O USE 

MEDFORD 97501 

T El.. 773 -62 I I , EXT . 241 
STATE OF OREGON 

STATE ENGI N EER 
WATER R ESOURCES D EPARTMENT 

July 25 , 1966 

S: .._ ,E 
Mr . Chris L. Wheeler 
State Engineer 
Salem, Oregon 

c-

Attention: Mr . Larry Jebousek , Assistant 

Dear Mr . Jebousek: 

JE 
I 06 

WATER DIST RI BUTI O N 

HYDRO GRAPHIC S U RVEYS 

SNOW SURV EYS 

RE FER TO 
Fl l.E N O. ____ _ 

E. t:. f'?. 

I am enclosing an application in the name of 
Lindsey D. Ruck, Jr., of Route 2, Box 13 , Jacksonville, 
Oregon , for a permit to appropriate water from an 
Unnamed Spring, tributary of Sterling Creek , for irriga­
tion purposes, together with a personal check in the 
sum of $18 to cover filing fees, the necessary map trac­
ing, legal land description , and spring description form. 

The applicant has been advised of the policy 
of the State Water Resources Board in regard to Rogue 
River and its tributaries . 

JLD:pg 

enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

~_,h L.';(£~ 
ant Water Master, 

District No . 13 



Application No. ______ _ 

DcS~kIPTION OF SPRI NG 

1. Is spring on property of applicant? _______ Y_ e_s_. _______ _ 

2. If not, give name and address of legal owner. __________ _ 

3. Have you secured consent of owner to appropriate water from this 

spring and for cons truction of pipeline or other works? ------
4. If you do not have such consent ~ do you expect to secure right of 

way through condemna tion? ---------------------
5. What is the maximum flow from spring? ___ 0.....;:;.•..;;;;6..c2~ c~•..;;;;f;...:•:...;s;;;...:..---'(._e;;;..;;;.s ...:::t '"",'-).____ 

(Ga llons per minute or 

cubic feet per second) 

Wha t is the minimum flow? 0 . 40 c . f . s . ____ __,;;, __ __,;;,__;;....;;_..:;_ _________ _ 
Is flow measured or estimated? estimated. -------------------

6. Does the stream flowing from spring form a well defined natural 

channel ? Yes . ------------------------------
7. Does the water flow off the lands on which it first arises? Yes . 

8. Give the name of the s t ream or other body of water into which water 

from the spring flows. Unnamed Draw , trib . of Sterling Creek . 

9. If the water from the spring sinks or evaporates before reaching 

other water, give d i s tance wa ter flows from spring before vanishing . 

10. Remar ks ------------------------------

E VE 
JUL 2 u 1966 

. TEE GlNEER 
-'"·--·. G =GON 

App1..., ..... .lon No 
Permit No. -



LINDSEY D. RUCK, JR. 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

JACKSON COUNN TITLE CO. 
502 WEST MAIN STREET AREA CODE 503 PHONE 779- 2811 

MEDFORD, OREGON 97501 

JACKSON COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE 

T ITLE AND TRUST DIV ISION 
OF PIONEER NATIONAL 
TITLE INSURANCE CO. 

Medford Realty 
1045 s. Riverside 
Medford, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

June 17, 1966 PORTI..AN0, OREGON 

Our Number: 91758 

We are prepared to issue title insurance policy in 
the usual form as of June 17, 1966, at 8:00 A.M., insuring 
the title to 

in 

The Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; 
the North Half of the Northwest Quarter of the 
Northeast Quarter, and the Southwest Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter 
of Section 4 in Township 39 South, Range 2 West 
of the Willamette Meridian in Jackson County, 
Oregon. 

(Code 49-16, Account #392W, Tax Lot #200) 

ALBERT F. DUTTON 

subject to the usual printed exceptions , and 

1. That part lying within public roads . 

2. Existing rights of way for ditches or canals. 

3. Right of way for a ditch, granted to The Sterling Mining 
Company, by instrument recorded in Volume 15 page 141 of 
the Deed Records of Jackson County, Oregon. (Affects SE¼/ 
NE¼INE¼). 

4. 1965-66 taxes, ($206. 07) PAID. • 

5. This report does not include a search for financing statements 
filed in the office of ihe Secretary of State, o~ in a county 
other than the county wherein the premises are situated, and 
no liability is assumed if a financing statement is filed in 
the office of the County Clerk covering timber on the premises 
wherein the lands are described other than by metes and bounds 
or under the rectangular survey system. 

Application No . . 1(~~6 

Permit No. 



Transfer No. P-99 ------------
Name W. J . Pullen 
Expiration date for completion_~l~□~-~l~-~6~9;_ _______ _ 

Extended to -----------------------
Proof to 5:1, < II J t£-d f 
O. K. for certificate ------------------Ditch company or irrigation district involved is 

J 



STATE OF OREGON 

' 
TO : Bruce Sund 

FROM : Tan Shook 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 

DATE: March 10, 1978 RECEIV£0 

MAR 1 31g7g 

SUBJECT: Re-Survey pennit No. 31806 

I a1 . 12s . 1379 

The Jenkins are preparing to sul::mit a new application for a permit to use 
water as a supplemental source as well as primary usage. 

There has been sore question as to hew many acres have been watered under 
the tenns of the pennit. 

Please survey at your earliest convenience. 

10:30 

IHuR. 





STATE ENGINEER 
Salem, Oregon 

Owner: .......................... .................. ...................... .. . . 

Driller: ..................................................................... . 

CHARACTER OF MATERIAL 







I 
• 

Address 

Source of water supply 

Use 

Point of diversion 

Number of acres 

o-,r ,..., 

Abstract of Perm~ o. 31 

Application No. S Certificate No. 
A SIGN D 

~/0 
t C 

/ 
• , 

Kenneth R. and/or 
Route 2, Box 145 
Jacksonville, OR 

., 

.v' Ferson Jenkins 

97530 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE 

Twp. Range Sec. 

/ / / 

39;, ~ I. 

Priority date 

Amount of w ater 

NE¼ 
NE 1• NW ~• SW ~· 

~ ,H- -

(' ) , /;\J 

-· > 

0 

Time limit to begin construction 

SE ~· 

'1 
-<{-

NE ~· 

rJ, 

J 
O.lb 

NW¼ 
NW\. sw ~• 

'1 -.... 
t::-- , .. 

, 1 

SW¼ 
SE ~· NE~· NW\. sw~• SE~· 

Time limit to complete construction --19~=61~ extended to-i o/./7 ,a,_extended to 

Time limit to completely apply w ater ~i:;..,._.i:r, .... ,extended to ~ ,fl extended to 

SP•J2996-119 

SE¼ 
NE\. l\1W~· SW%, SE~· 

/2 
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Application No. ~-~~-~~--- Permit No. :?.~-~5?.~---
. IN NAME OF . 

K ENN ETH R. S/OR SH EILA FERSON JENKINS 

· P.T.s. :.>197 8 -14 :.. D · ,·. 




